
 
1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMONS 
 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
Wednesday 17 July 2024 
 
 
Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Dacorum Borough Council in the County 
of Hertfordshire to be held in the Council Chamber, The Forum on Wednesday 17 July 
2024 at 7.30 pm to transact the business set out below. 
 
 
 

 
 
CLAIRE HAMILTON 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Contact: Democratic Support 
 ext 2209 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the council  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 To consider questions (if any) by members of the public of which the appropriate notice 

has been given to the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services   
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive announcements and business brought forward by the Mayor, Leader, and 

Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive. 
 
4.1 By the Mayor:  
 
4.2 By the Chief Executive: 
 
4.3 By the Group Leaders:  Any apologies for absence 
 
 

5. CABINET MEMBER UPDATES  (Pages 10 - 25) 
 
 5.1       Councillor England       Leader of the Council (verbal update only) 

 
5.2    Councillor Allen          Portfolio Holder Climate & Ecological Emergency 
 
5.3       Councillor Wilkie         Portfolio Holder Place 
 
5.4       Councillor Tindall      Portfolio Holder People & Transformation 
 
5.5       Councillor Capozzi Portfolio Holder Corporate and Commercial Services 
 
5.6       Councillor Dhyani       Portfolio Holder Housing & Property Services 
 
5.7 Councillor Bromham   Portfolio Holder Neighbourhood Operations 
 

6. BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING  (Pages 26 - 27) 
 
 To consider any business referred from the previous meeting 

 
7. CABINET REFERRALS  (Page 28) 
 



 
3 

 

 To consider the following referrals from Cabinet: 
 
7.1  CA/42/24 – Constitutional Updates 23rd April 2024 
7.2  CA/59/24 – Bovingdon Neighbourhood Plan 18th June 2024 
 

8. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORTS  (Pages 29 - 33) 
 

9. WAIVER OF 6 MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE  (Page 34) 
 

10. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP   
 
 To consider any proposals for changes to committee membership 

 
11. CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES   
 
 To consider any proposals for changes to committee dates 

 
 
 



************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
17 APRIL 2024 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Leader) Councillors, Adeleke, Allen, Anderson, Banks, Barry, 
Bristow, Bromham, Capozzi, Cox, Dhyani, Douris, Durrant, Elliot, England, Freedman, 
Gale, Guest, Hobson, Johnson, Link, Link, Maddern, McArevey, Mitchell, Patterson, 
Pesch, Pound, Pringle, Reynolds, Riddick, Santamaria, Silwal, Stevens, Stewart, 
Symington, Taylor, Walker, Weston, Wilkie, Williams, Williams and C Wyatt-Lowe 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
Action: Democratic Support to review the Minutes of the previous meeting as it was 
noted there were spelling mistakes and that Cllr B Link was referred to as Clink. 
 
Cllr Tindall noted a correction on the previous minutes. The minutes as printed were 
factually correct however he said that the reason that Cllr Symington stepped down 
from Cabinet was because she had been selected as a parliamentary candidate and 
felt it was appropriate, so although the opposition did speak the words as written they 
were mistaken. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participations. 
 
4   ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
There were announcements from the Mayor who advised of his upcoming events.  
 
The Chief Executive made the following announcements, 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



CHAIRMAN 
 

The Chief Executive - There will be a Police & Crime Commissioner election on 
Thursday 2nd of May 2024. The verification of the ballot papers will be carried out on 
Friday the 3rd of May from 10am. The Count will take place on Saturday 4th of May 
from 10am. Both of which will be held at The Forum. For further details, please contact 
the Elections team. 
 
The Chief Executive - On 26th March I received notification that Councillor Goverdhan 
Silwal left the Conservative Party and will continue as an Independent Councillor. 
 
Cllr Tindall gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs, Smith Wright, S Hobson and Deacon. 
 
Cllr Williams gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs, Barradell, Durrant, Timmis and 
Bhinder. 
 
Cllr Pesch gave apologies on behalf of Cllr Hannell. 
 
There were apologies from Cllr Birnie. 
 
5   CABINET MEMBER UPDATES 

 
The Portfolio Holders took their updates as read and were happy to take questions. 
 
Actions: 
 
Item 5.4 (Cllr Wilkie PH update) Cllr Banks referred to funding for playground 
refurbishments and asked if this be inclusive for children with disabilities.  Cllr Wilkie 
confirmed this would be the case but advised she would take the question away to 
provide further information. 
 
Item 5.5 (Cllr Weston PH update) Cllr Guest asked for a timescale for the publication of 
the Corporate Plan.  Cllr Weston confirmed it is expected within the next couple of 
months and confirmed she will provide expected timescales by email. 
 
The full discussion and questions can be views via the video minutes 
 
6   BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING 

 
There was no outstanding business from the last meeting. 
 
7   CABINET REFERRALS 

 
7.1  CA/33/24 Senior Officer Pay Policy 19th February 2024 
 
This was seconded by Cllr England and agreed by the council. 
 
8   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REFERRALS 

 
There were no referrals from Overview & Scrutiny. 
 
9   CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Williams advised Cllr Walker was to replace Cllr Silwal on The Development 
Management Committee. 
 
10   CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES 

Page 5



CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Cllr Tindall Advised that the Strategic Planning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
planned for the 10th July would be moving to the 9th of July.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.06 pm 
 

Page 6



************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
15 MAY 2024 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Leader) Councillors, Adeleke, Allen, Anderson, Banks, Bhinder, 
Bristow, Bromham, Cox, Deacon, Dhyani, Douris, Durrant, Elliot, England, Freedman, 
Guest, Hannell, Hobson, Johnson, Link, Link, Maddern, McArevey, Mitchell, Patterson, 
Pesch, Pound, Reynolds, Riddick, Santamaria, Silwal, Smith-Wright, Stevens, Stewart, 
Symington, Taylor, Walker, Weston, Williams, Williams and C Wyatt-Lowe 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1   MAYOR 

 
Councillor William Allen made a speech in relation to his year as Mayor of Dacorum.  
 
Councillor William Allen asked for nominations for the election of a Mayor to hold office 
until the appointment of a successor at the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2025.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Carrie Link, seconded by Councillor Simy Dhyani and 
unanimously; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Brenda Link be appointed Mayor to the Borough of Dacorum until the 
appointment of a successor at the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2025. 
 
Councillor William Allen vacated the chair which was taken by Councillor Brenda Link 
who made her declaration of acceptance of office. 
 
Councillor Brenda Link delivered a speech of acceptance. 
 
The newly elected Mayor referred to the duties carried out by Councillor William Allen 
as Mayor of the Borough of Dacorum during the past year.  
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor Simy Dhyani and unanimously; 
 
Resolved: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



CHAIRMAN 
 

That the Council tender to Councillor William Allen their most cordial thanks for the 
admirable manner in which he has discharged the duties of the office of Mayor of the 
Borough of Dacorum during the past year and place on record their appreciation of the 
energy and sound judgement which distinguished his actions during that period:  That 
the Seal of the Council be affixed to a copy of this resolution and that it be presented 
to him in recognition of his services as Mayor of the Borough of Dacorum. 
 
2   DEPUTY MAYOR 

 
The Mayor asked for nominations for the appointment of the Deputy Mayor to hold 
office until the appointment of a successor at the Annual Meeting of the Council in 
2025.   
 
It was moved by Councillor William Allen, seconded by Councillor Ron Tindall and 
unanimously; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Catherine McArevey be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Dacorum until the appointment of a successor at the Annual Meeting of the Council in 
2025. 
 
Councillor Catherine McArevey made her declaration of acceptance of office. 
 
3   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting will be considered at the next Council meeting. 
 
4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllrs, Barry–Mears, Birnie, Capozzi, 
Gale, Pringle, Timmis, Wilkie. 
 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Mayor Brenda Link handed over to Cllr Tindall for his announcements.  
 
Councillor Tindall advised that he was stepping down as leader of the council and 
proposed that Councillor Adrian England would take the position as leader.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tindall, seconded by Councillor Nigel Taylor and agreed 
that Councillor England be appointed as Leader of the Council until the Annual 
Meeting of the Council in 2027 (unless the term of office is brought to an end earlier in 
accordance with the Constitution). 
 
Mayor Brenda Link handed over to the Chief Executive Claire Hamilton for her 
announcements. 
 
Claire Hamilton announced the following  
 

Page 8



CHAIRMAN 
 

The Police & Crime Commissioner election was held on Thursday the 2nd of May 
2024. I can confirm that there was a 29.3% turnout across Hertfordshire and the 
candidate elected was Jonathan Ash-Edwards of the Conservative Party. 
 
I would also like to inform members that there will be a Neighbourhood Planning 
Referendum in the Bovingdon area on Thursday the 13th of June 2024. The Notice of 
election has been published and poll cards issued. For more information please see 
the Elections 2024 page of the council’s website. 
 
7   APPOINTMENT OF THE CABINET, OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND 

REGULATORY COMMITTEES 2024-2025 
 

Councillor Adrian England appointed Councillor Simy Dhyani as Deputy Leader 
 
Proposals for the Cabinet, Chairs and Vice-Chairs and Members to serve on the 
Standing Committees until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2025 were circulated 
as set out in Annex A to these minutes and agreed. 
 
8   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 

 
Mayor Brenda Link handed over to Councillor Adrian England 
 
The full appointment to outside organisations will come to the next meeting of the Full 
Council. In the interim, I propose the following representatives be appointed; 
 
1. Councillor Jane Timmis - (London) Luton Airport Consultative Committee 
 
Councillor Adrian England extended thanks to Councillor Douris for his work on the 
West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee and advised that Councillor Robin Bromham 
would now handle any future liaison with them under the portfolio of Neighbourhood 
Delivery. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

Page 9



   Council
[...]
ate meetings are continued with our neighbouring 
local authorities and the team are working with statutory consultees on our Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
which will support the Local Plan. The next update to SPAE OSC is scheduled for Wednesday 4 
September.    

➢ The key performance indicators in the planning enforcement team for Q4 (up to April 2024) showed are 
increasing thanks to the work of the team including temporary resources to work through the back log. 
The team are working on a plan to make this performance sustainable and ensure a manageable 
workload. The Enforcement Team remain focused on dealing with the most harmful breaches of 
planning control. A total of 6 formal Notices were served in the quarter (all Enforcement Notices)  

 
Strategic or significant operational matters which your service would like full Council to be aware of: 
 

➢ Bovingdon Neighbourhood Plan is on agenda for Full Council 17 July and will continue to be adopted.  
➢ The Strategic Planning Team is also supporting Great Gaddesden and Berkhamsted Neighbourhood 

Plans. 
➢ Markyate Conservation Area Character Appraisal agreed at SPAE OSC, and Cabinet on 12 May. The 

Conservation Area Character Appraisal will be adopted following Council approval.  
➢ Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document has been agreed by SPAE OSC and Cabinet, the 

consultation period is currently being planned.  
 
 
    
Place and Enterprise 
 
Significant service achievements since last Council meeting: 

Page 12



➢ The Head of Place and Enterprise and the Enterprise Manager started on 1 July 2024 

➢ UK Shared Prosperity funded projects completed or nearing completion – Keens Field Flower Shield, 

People’s Park feasibility study in Berkhamsted, Maylands Masterplan 

➢ UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Hemel Imaginarium. Officers are working with voluntary sector partners as 

well as the BID on  ‘pop up’ summer activities. This includes a Summer of Sports delivered by Apex 360, 

a big screen in the town centre with deckchairs for the Olympics, and a 2 day freestyle bike ride 

workshop in Market Square 

 
 
Strategic or significant operational matters which your service would like full Council to be aware of: 

➢ Health Campus – A report will be presented to Cabinet on 23rd July detailing next steps and with 
recommendations to take the project forward 

➢  Mulligans Hemel is opening in Jarmans Park in July. This will include an indoor 18 hole crazy golf course 

inspired by iconic games, as well as additional activities such as electro darts, ping pong and pool. 

 

Communities and Leisure 
 
 
Significant service achievements since last Council meeting: 

➢ Berkhamsted Pool reopened on 1 July on schedule, following repairs to a significant leak and Maintenace 

agreed to be undertaken while the pool was empty. Officers worked closely with Everyone Active to 

ensure closure was kept to a minimum and effective communications in place. 

➢ The Spring round of Community Grants has awarded £27,860 to 11 groups and £4,400 in small grants to 

9 groups 

 
Strategic or significant operational matters which your service would like full Council to be aware of: 

➢ A summer Holiday Programme has been developed for Adeyfield and Bennetts End Adventure 
Playgrounds  
 
 

 
Arts and Culture 
 
 
Significant service achievements since last Council meeting: 

➢ Dacorum Community Dance have resumed weekly seated dance sessions at Evelyn Sharpe House and 

William Crook House 

➢ Subways Public Art -   Plough Roundabout – young people attended two workshops with final designs 

submitted to HCC with painting anticipated mid July 

 
Strategic or significant operational matters which your service would like full Council to be aware of: 

➢  Old Town Hall Theatre – a new Disability Access system is due to launch in July 

➢ A two week festival of Comedy Previews is programmed for July with comedians including Jo Brand and 

Milton Jones trying out their material ah
[...]
il  
2024 

Cllr Banks referred to 
funding for playground 

refurbishments and 
asked if this be 

inclusive for children 
with disabilities.  Cllr 
Wilkie confirmed this 

would be the case but 
advised she would take 

the question away to 
provide further 

information. 

Cllr Wilkie Response pending 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 6



April  
2024 

Democratic Support to 
review the Minutes of 

the previous meeting as 
it was 

noted there were 
spelling mistakes and 
that Cllr B Link was 
referred to as Clink. 

Layla Fowell The Minutes have been reviewed, 2 typographical errors were found and amended. The 
reference to Cllr CLink was Correct as it referred to Councillor Carrie Link. However to make 
it clearer we will ensure there is a space between C and Link going forward.  

 

P
age 27



Cabinet Referrals 

 

23rd April 2024 

CA/42/24 CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATES 

Decision 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

1. Cabinet recommended that Council agree the amendments to Part 2, 3 and 4 of the 

Constitution as referenced in the report and annexed to this report. 

2. Cabinet recommended that Council agree the amendments to the Council’s Financial 

Regulations as highlighted in the report in section 3 and annexed to this report. 

.Advice  

 
Recommendation agreed 
 
 
18TH June 2024 
 

CA/59/24 BOVINGDON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Decision 

 
 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

On the basis of a successful ‘YES’ vote, at the Referendum on 13th June 2024, that Cabinet 
recommends that Full Council formally adopts (‘makes’) the Bovingdon Neighbourhood 
Plan as part of the Local Plan. 
 

Advice  

 
Recommendation agreed 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



Finance & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Annual Report  

For the period June 2023 to May 2024 

Introduction 

Following is a sequential summary of matters brought to the Finance & Resources Oversight 

and Scrutiny Committee for the period since to appointment of a new council at Dacorum. 

(5th May 2023). These summaries are no
[...]
ention to detail which 
ensures the minutes are accurate, and for assisting me as a new chair who sometimes needs 
some support in what I am doing. 

Councillor Sammy Barry-Mears Chairwoman, Housing & Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee April 2024 

 

Page 32



Strategic Planning & Environment (SPAE) OSC Annual Review 2023-24 

The purpose of SPAE is to perform the overview, scrutiny and policy development role in 

relation to all matters and business associated with the Cabinet Portfolios for ‘Environmental 

Services & Sustainability’, and ‘Planning & Regeneration’. 

The committee held 9 meetings between April 2023 and March 2024.  In addition to the 

regular scrutiny of the quarterly performance reports, the committee received briefings on 

significant policy areas including consultations on the Local Plan and a Walking and Cycling 

infrastructure plan.  The committee reviewed these policy and consultation proposals in 

detail and provided feedback to the Portfolio Holder and officers before the final versions 

were taken to Cabinet and full Council. 

The committee noted the backlog challenges that the planning enforcement team had for 

most of the year and welcomed the council’s actions to address this, including employing a 

new team leader and investing in temporary additional resource to cut the backlog and 

improve performance against targets for high priority cases.  The committee looks forward to 

seeing positive improvements in the performance statistics in 2024-25. 

The committee recognised the sterling work done by the team fighting fly tipping, including 

some impressive successes in court. 

The committee was pleased to note that there was limited disruption to bin collections after 

the routes were revised with the aim of increasing efficiency in collections.  There were few 

issues on the small number of streets whose collection day was changed. 

The committee also took an interest in the location and number of bins available for general 

and dog waste, especially following the Canal & Riverside Trust’s decision to remove all dog 

poo bins from towpaths.  The committee won assurances from officers that ward councillors 

would be consulted on bin and bench locations in their wards where these are being 

reviewed and especially when new bins or benches are being proposed. 

The committee was particularly grateful to have briefings from Thames Water and Affinity on 

sewerage and water supply, and the Environment Agency on the Gade River Project.  

Members of the committee also joined a briefing in Gadebridge Park by the Environment 

Agency on the move of the Gade back to its original position. 

Items that are currently on the committee’s radar include: 

 Luton Airport 

 Economic Development Update  

 Place Strategies (Hemel, Berkhamsted, Tring) 

 Maylands Master Plan  

 Visit to Cupid Green and CCTV 

 Hemel Garden Communities  

 Air Quality 

 Rural Plan 

 Climate Change 

 Verge Hardening 

 Natural England & National Trust 

 

Cllr Claire Hobson 

Chairman, Strategic Planning & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 33



WAIVER OF 6 MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE (SEC.85 LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972). 

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a member of a Local 

Authority to attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six month 

consecutive period, in order to avoid being disqualified as a Councillor. This 

requirement can be waived and the time limit extended if any failure to attend was 

due to a reason approved by the Authority, in advance of the six month period 

expiring. 

Councillor Birnie represents the Bennetts End Ward.  

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 states that “if a member of a Local 

Authority fails, throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date of their 

last attendance, to attend any meeting of the Authority they will, unless the failure 

was due to some good reason approved by the Authority before the expiry of that 

period, cease to be a member of the Authority.” Attendance can be at any committee 

or sub-committee, or any joint committee, joint board or other body where the 

functions of the Authority are discharged or who were appointed to advise the 

Authority on any matter relating to the discharge of their functions. 

Councillor Birnie has not been able to attend any Council or committee meeting 

since the 10th January, due to illness. The Monitoring Officer has received a request 

for the Council to consider approving an extension to the usual six month attendance 

rule enabling him to remain in office until he is able to resume normal duties. 

This request has been submitted to approve an extension of the usual six month 

rule. 

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 enables a Local Authority to 

approve the reason(s) for non-attendance of a Member at any meeting of the 

Authority throughout a period of six consecutive months, provided that approval is 

given by the Authority before the expiry of the six month period. 

The Council is asked to approve Councillor Birnies non-attendance at meetings of 

the authority due to ill health for a six month period up to 10th January 2025 pursuant 

to Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes


	5 Cabinet Member Updates
	PH Briefing - Place
	PH Briefing - People & Trans
	PH Briefing - Corporate & Com
	PH Briefing - Housing
	PH Briefing - Neighbourhood

	6 Business from the last council meeting
	7 Cabinet referrals
	8 Overview & Scrutiny Annual Reports
	Housing OSC
	SPAE OSC

	9 Waiver of 6 month councillor attendance rule



Minutes of the meeting


************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
17 JULY 2024 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor England (Leader) Councillors, Allen, Anderson, Banks, Barry-Mears, Birnie, 
Bristow, Bromham, Capozzi, Cox, Deacon, Dhyani, Douris, Elliot, Freedman, Gale, 
Guest, Hannell, Johnson, Link, McArevey, Mitchell, Patterson, Pound, Pringle, 
Reynolds, Riddick, Santamaria, Silwal, Smith-Wright, Stevens, Stewart, Symington, 
Taylor, Timmis, Tindall, Walker, Weston, Wilkie, Williams and Williams 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Claire Hamilton (Chief Executive), Mark Brookes (Assistant Director Legal & 
Democratic Services), Cassy O’Neil (Democratic Services Manager), Layla Fowell 
(Assistant Manager Democratic Service) 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings were agreed and signed by the Mayor. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
The Mayor introduced Dr Keval Shah and invited him to read out the question as 
submitted; 
 
‘My name is Dr Keval Shah, and I’m a dental surgeon residing in the Borough. I would 
like to begin my question by very briefly highlighting two important facts - The first of 
these is that the scientific evidence is clear that eating animals has a much higher 
environmental impact than eating plant foods. With respect to greenhouse gas 
emissions, water pollution and land use - plant-based foods are consistently more 
sustainable, and have a much lower carbon, energy, water, land and waste footprint. 
 
The second fact is that Dacorum council has declared an ambitious climate target 
of being net zero as an organisation by 2030, and net zero as a borough by 2050. 
Positive steps have already been made in achieving this goal in many areas and this 
should be commended, but far more needs to be done.  
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

Especially in light of the research carried out by the World Wildlife fund (1) that 
discovered that all wildlife is projected to go extinct by 2026 if we carry on 
consuming the way we are (2). And if the wildlife die, so will the forests and the oceans 
- both of which are vital for our survival - through the provision of oxygen, the 
sequestration of excess carbon dioxide, the regulation of the planet's climate and 
maintenance of the water cycle. 
 
Absent in the council’s climate strategy is reference around the types of food eaten in 
the borough, despite the fact that changes in diets are one of the most significant ways 
that people can reduce their climate impact. The 2021 National Food Strategy 
recommends a shift towards a plant-based diet for the health of both people and 
the planet. The council has an important part to play in encouraging this shift in the 
borough. 
 
My question, therefore, is - in light of the climate and ecological emergencies that is 
threatening survival of all life on Earth, will the council commit to 100% plant-based 
internal catering? Other councils across the country have made similar commitments - 
Calderdale, Exeter, Oxfordshire. I believe that such a commitment is a logical next 
step following the declaration of a climate emergency, and a step that would send a 
powerful message to residents and businesses across the borough about the 
importance of a more sustainable diet. I urge the council to seriously consider leading 
by example and making this commitment. 
 
Considering what is at stake, this is not a big ask at all. But the very least we need to 
do save the world as we know it, and leave behind a planet that our succeeding 
generations can hopefully survive on’ 
 
Cllr Allen, Portfolio Holder Climate and Ecological Emergency responded to Dr Shah’s 
question and a subsequent supplementary question.   
 
The full discussion can be viewed via the video minutes. 
 
4   ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
4.1 There were no announcements from the Mayor. 
 
4.2 The Chief Executive made the following announcements; 
 

A Neighbourhood Planning Referendum in Bovingdon was held on Thursday 
the 13th of June 2024.  I can confirm that there was a 20.4% turnout and the 
outcome was YES to the question: ‘’Do you want Dacorum Borough Council to 
use the Neighbourhood Plan for Bovingdon to help it decide planning 
applications in the neighbourhood area?” 

 
A Parliamentary election was held on Thursday the 4th of July 2024 and we 
administered the Hemel Hempstead Constituency.  I can confirm that there was 
a 62.33% turnout and the candidate elected was David Taylor of the Labour 
party. 

 
4.3 The Group Leaders gave the following apologies; 
 

Cllr England gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs C Hobson, S Hobson & C Link 
 
Cllr Mitchell gave apologies on behalf of Cllr Pesch 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

Cllr Williams gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs Bhinder, Adeleke & Durrant 
 
5   CABINET MEMBER UPDATES 

 
5.1 Cllr England – Leader of the Council gave a verbal update which can be 

viewed via the video minutes. 
 

Cllr Guest addressed the Leader and commented that around beginning of this 
year we were told we cannot have portrait of HM King for chamber yet because 
Royal Images were diverted to other enquiries on HM health.  Cllr Guest asked; 
how does that square with an email received a couple of months ago from 
Premier, a Christian Media organisation that stated that portraits of the king 
would be available to churches after they had been available to public bodies 
since February. 
 
Cllr Guest advised she has seen 2 portraits of the king at County Hall and 
suggested if County Council has a spare and she is able to acquire it, she 
would hope the Leader would be able to hang this in the chamber. 
 
Action:  Cllr England to seek an updated position and circulate a 

written response.   
 
5.2 Cllr Allen, Portfolio Holder Climate & Ecological Emergency referred to his 

written update, as circulated with the agenda, and invited any questions.  There 
were none. 

 
5.3 Cllr Wilkie, Portfolio Holder Place referred to her written update as published as 

part of the agenda and invited questions. 
 

Cllr Guest referred to the summer holiday schemes that will be held at the 
Adeyfield and Bennetts End adventure playgrounds and asked why are such 
schemes not being run at the Chaulden playground and also the Woodhall 
Farm & Grovehill playground. 

 
Action: Cllr Wilkie confirmed that she would circulate a written  

Response 
 

Cllr Timmis referred to pg. 12 of the PH report and the statement that the 
Markyate conservation area character appraisal is to be adopted by Cabinet 
and asked why, as a Ward Councillor, she was not informed of this. 

 
Action: Cllr Wilkie advised that these are public papers that go 

through appropriate scrutiny; not sure would ordinarily go 
to a particular councillor but confirmed she would take that 
up with officers and will circulate the response 

 
5.4 Cllr Tindall, Portfolio Holder People & Transformation referred to his report and 

invited any questions. 
 

Cllr Douris referred to the PMO and asked the PH for details of some of the 
benefits of the PMO transformation. 

 
Action: Cllr Tindall confirmed he would circulate a written 

response. 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

5.5 Cllr Capozzi, Portfolio Holder Corporate & Commercial Services introduced her 
report as circulated as part of the agenda and invited questions. 

 
Cllr Anderson referred to the parking charges consultation which is ongoing 
and asked; with respect particularly to his ward in Kings Langley where it is 
being proposed to introduce changes for the first time, not having been any 
before, what professional evidence did the PH use to base her decision to 
introduce charges in a location where there is not a demand for people to use 
the parking, where they will alternatively go down the road and park 
somewhere that they do not need to pay at all 

 
Action: Cllr Capozzi advised that as there are multiple elements to 

that question, a written response will be circulated 
 
5.6 Cllr Dhyani, Portfolio Holder Housing & Property Services addressed the 

Council and took her report as read, inviting any questions that may arise. 
 

Cllr Guest asked; when the Housing Department decided to dig and plant 
flower beds on the green off Roseheath, why were local residents and 
Councillors not consulted or even informed first? 

 
Action: Cllr Dhyani advised her understanding that officers had 

informed people locally but confirmed she would be happy 
to take this back to officers and seek a written response on 
what communication has taken place, given the Councillor 
does not feel she or residents have been informed 

 
5.7 Cllr Bromham, Portfolio Holder Neighbourhood Operations referred to his 

written report and invited questions. 
 
 Cllr Mitchell referred to the play park in Gadebridge, referred to in the report as 

Warners End Valley and asked for confirmation of when the tender will be back 
(was due end of June) as this location is still not on the list for works this year; 
but it had been previously down to take place this year and residents had been 
informed as such. 

 
Action: Cllr Bromham confirmed he would seek details for the 

specific site and asked for confirmation of the exact 
location. 

 
Cllr Mitchell clarified this is the park in Gadebridge on the 
dip, it is actually called Upper Warners End but is referred 
to in the report as Warners End Valley 

 
 
6   BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING 

 
The Mayor referred the Council to the updated actions list as published with the 
agenda and advised of one outstanding action for which the response is still in 
progress and advised an update would be provided as soon as that information is 
available. 
 
The updated actions were noted. 
 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

7   CABINET REFERRALS 
 

The Mayor invited the Leader, Cllr England to introduce the referrals from Cabinet; 
 
7.1 CA/42/24 – Constitutional updates 23rd April 2024 
  

Agreed. 
 
7.2 CA/59/24 – Bovingdon Neighbourhood Plan 18th June 2024 
 
 Agreed. 
 
 
8   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORTS 

 
The Mayor invited the Chair of Housing and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, Cllr Barry-Mears, to introduce the annual reports on behalf of all the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Full details can be viewed via the video minutes. 
 
9   WAIVER OF 6 MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE 

 
The Mayor introduced the item by noting that she was happy to see that Cllr Birnie had 
been able to join the meeting and therefore this item would no longer require 
consideration. 
 
The Mayor welcomed Cllr Birnie and thanked him for his attendance, full details can be 
viewed via the video minutes. 
 
10   CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Mayor invited the group leaders to give any updates to committee membership. 
 
Cllr England advised that; 
 

1. Cllr McArevey should be removed from the Housing & Communities Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 
 

2. Cllr Smith-Wright is to replace Cllr Pringle as the Vice Chair of Health 
Committee.  Cllr Smith-Wright is also the nominated representative at the 
Hertfordshire County Council Health Committee 

 
11   CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES 

 
There were no changes to committee dates. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.29 pm 
 


